

## CARE & MAINTENANCE FACT SHEET



---

### SLING

---

#### **Material Properties**

Available in a wide variety of designs and colours, Sling is a generic term for a woven, open-mesh fabric made from a vinyl coated, high strength polyester yarn. For our sling furniture we use only the highest quality Textilene® and Batyline® woven vinyl.

Historically, slings are found combined with powder-coated aluminium frames. However, due to its inherent good looks, exceptional comfort and practicality, Gloster also has designed products that combine sling with both teak and stainless steel frames. One of the main benefits of sling is comfort. When stretched taught between two side frames, sling provides a yielding seating surface that moulds to your individual body shape. Our Textilene® and Batyline® woven vinyl is resistant to fading, mildew and wear & tear under the most severe weather conditions.



SLING & WOVEN CLEANER

## CARE & MAINTENANCE FACT SHEET



---

### SLING

---

#### **Cleaning**

We recommend that slings are cleaned using Gloster's Sling & Woven Cleaner, following the instructions detailed on the label. It is important to use a non-foaming cleaner on slings, as a foaming product will leave residues in the gaps in-between the weave which will then attract dirt. A pressure washer should not be used on sling as it may damage the fabric.

Gloster Sling & Woven Cleaner - 25oz / 750ml plastic bottle with trigger-action head. Water-based formula - both non-toxic and environmentally friendly. Cleans and restores the new look of sling and synthetic wicker woven furniture. Special non-foaming formula. Each bottle is supplied complete with a special applicator pad.

#### **Instructions for Use**

1. Before using the Sling/Woven Cleaner, protective gloves (included in box) and eye protection should be worn. Cover the ground under your working area before cleaning.
2. Shake Sling/Woven Cleaner before use.
3. Apply Sling/Woven Cleaner with a soft cloth or sponge. Allow to soak for 1 minute.
4. Brush the furniture clean with a soft scrubbing pad (included in box) and water.
5. Rinse furniture well with clean water.
6. Severely stained surfaces may require a second treatment.



SLING & WOVEN CLEANER

## MERKBLATT ÜBER PFLEGE UND INSTANDHALTUNG



---

### SCHLINGENWARE

---

#### **Materialeigenschaften**

Schlingenware ist der Oberbegriff für ein Gewebe aus feiner Netzstruktur, das aus verwobenem Verbundmaterial - Polyester mit Vinylbeschichtung - hergestellt wird und in verschiedenen Designs und Farben erhältlich ist. Für unsere Schlingenwaren-Möbel verwenden wir nur die hochwertigsten Verbundmaterialien, Textilene® und Batyline®.

Schlingenware für Möbel werden traditionell mit pulverbeschichteten Aluminiumrahmen kombiniert. Das besonders attraktive Material ist praktisch und bietet außergewöhnlichen Komfort. Aus diesem Grund hat Gloster auch Möbel entworfen, in denen Schlingenware mit Rahmen aus Teakholz und Edelstahl kombiniert werden. Komfort ist einer der Vorteile von Schlingenware. Zwischen zwei Rahmen gestreckt, bietet Schlingenware eine nachgiebige Sitzoberfläche, die sich der individuellen Körperform anpasst. Unser Gewebe mit Vinylbeschichtung aus Textilene® und Batyline® ist selbst unter den härtesten Wetterbedingungen lichtecht, schimmelresistent und verschleißfest.



SLING & WOVEN CLEANER

## MERKBLATT ÜBER PFLEGE UND INSTANDHALTUNG



---

### SCHLINGENWARE

---

#### **Reinigung**

Wir empfehlen, Schlingenware regelmäßig mit Gloster's Sling & Woven Cleaner zu reinigen. Folgen Sie bitte den Anweisungen auf dem Etikett. Bitte keine schäumenden Reinigungsmittel für Schlingenware verwenden. Schäumende Reinigungsmittel setzen sich in Ritzen der Webung ab und ziehen Schmutz an. Bitte nicht mit Hochdruckreinigern säubern, da hierdurch das Material beschädigt werden kann.

Gloster Sling & Woven Cleaner 750 ml Kunststoffflasche mit Sprühverschluss. Die wasserbasierte Formel ist ungiftig und umweltfreundlich. Reinigt und pflegt Möbel aus Schlingen und gewebtem Korbgewebe und lässt es wie neu erscheinen. Nicht schäumender Spezialreiniger. Jede Flasche wird mit einem speziellen Applikator geliefert.

#### **Gebrauchsanleitung**

1. Bevor Sie Sling/Woven Cleaner verwenden, sollten Sie Schutzhandschuhe (beigefügt) und einen Augenschutz tragen. Decken Sie den Boden unter Ihrer Arbeitsfläche ab, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen.
2. Schütteln Sie den Sling/Woven Cleaner bevor Sie ihn verwenden.
3. Sling/Woven Cleaner mit einem weichen Tuch oder Schwamm auftragen. 1 Minute einwirken lassen.
4. Möbel mit dem beigefügten Scheuerschwamm und Wasser schrubben.
5. Gut mit viel klarem Wasser nachspülen.
6. Bei besonders verschmutzten Bereichen den Vorgang wiederholen.



SLING & WOVEN CLEANER



## FICHE D'INFORMATIONS ET D'ENTRETIEN



---

### TOILE

---

#### **Propriétés du matériau**

Disponible dans une grande variété de modèles et de couleurs, la Toile est un terme générique utilisé pour décrire la laize tissée d'un tissu à mailles ouvertes fabriqué en employant un fil polyester enduit de vinyle et très résistant. Pour nos meubles garnis de toiles, nous utilisons uniquement les produits Textilene® et Batyline® en vinyle tissé de la plus haute qualité.

Les toiles sont généralement montées sur des cadres en aluminium laqué époxy. Cependant, en raison de la beauté intrinsèque, du confort et de la fonctionnalité exceptionnelle de ce matériau, Gloster a décidé de créer des produits qui marient la toile à des cadres en teck et en acier inoxydable. L'un des principaux avantages de la toile est son confort. Bien étirée entre deux cadres latéraux, la toile fournit une surface assise qui épouse la forme individuelle du corps. Notre vinyle tissé Textilene® et Batyline® bénéficie d'une excellente tenue des couleurs dans le temps, résiste à la moisissure, à l'usure et aux déchirures, même dans des conditions climatiques les plus rudes



SLING & WOVEN CLEANER

## FICHE D'INFORMATIONS ET D'ENTRETIEN



---

### TOILE

---

#### **Nettoyage**

Nous vous recommandons de nettoyer les toiles avec Gloster's Sling & Woven Cleaner en suivant les conseils indiqués sur l'étiquette. Il est important d'utiliser un nettoyeur sans mousse car les produits moussants pourraient laisser des résidus entre les interstices du tissage des toiles et y attirer des salissures. Nous déconseillons l'utilisation d'un nettoyeur haute pression sur les toiles car ceci pourrait abîmer le tissu.

Gloster Sling & Woven Cleaner – pulvérisateur à gâchette de 750ml en plastique. Formule à base d'eau - à la fois non toxique et respectueuse de l'environnement. Nettoie et restaure l'allure flambant neuf des toiles et meubles en osier synthétique tissé. Formule spéciale non moussante. Chaque flacon est fourni avec un tampon applicateur spécial.

#### **Conseils d'utilisation**

1. Avant d'utiliser le nettoyeur Sling/Woven Cleaner, enfiler les gants de protection (inclus dans la boîte) et portez des lunettes de protection. Recouvrez le sol qui entoure votre zone de travail avant d'entamer le nettoyage.
2. Agitez Sling/Woven Cleaner avant chaque utilisation.
3. Appliquez Sling/Woven Cleaner avec un chiffon doux ou une éponge. Laissez pénétrer pendant 1 minute.
4. Nettoyez le mobilier en le brossant avec un tampon nettoyant (inclus dans la boîte) et de l'eau.
5. Rincez soigneusement les meubles à l'eau claire.
6. Les surfaces fortement tachées pourraient nécessiter un second traitement.



SLING & WOVEN CLEANER

## FOLLETO INFORMATIVO SOBRE CUIDADOS Y MANTENIMIENTO



---

### SLING

---

#### **Propiedades del material**

Con el término genérico sling se da nombre a un tejido trenzado de malla abierta elaborado con hilo de poliéster de alta resistencia recubierto de vinilo, disponible en toda una variedad de diseños y colores. Para nuestros muebles con sling utilizamos exclusivamente los vinilos trenzados de la máxima calidad Textilene® y Batyline®.

Tradicionalmente, el sling se ha combinado con bastidores de aluminio con recubrimiento de pintura en polvo. No obstante, debido a su belleza inherente, a su extraordinaria comodidad, y a su funcionalidad, Gloster también ha diseñado productos que combinan el sling con bastidores de teca y de acero inoxidable. Una de las principales ventajas que ofrece el sling es su comodidad. Al tensarlo entre dos bastidores laterales, el sling proporciona una superficie flexible que, al sentarse en ella, se amolda a la forma corporal del ocupante. Nuestro vinilo trenzado Textilene® y Batyline® es resistente al desteñido, los mohos y el desgaste en las condiciones meteorológicas más adversas.



SLING & WOVEN CLEANER

## FOLLETO INFORMATIVO SOBRE CUIDADOS Y MANTENIMIENTO



---

### SLING

---

#### **Limpieza**

Recomendamos limpiar el sling utilizando Gloster's Sling & Woven Cleaner, de acuerdo con las instrucciones que se indican en la etiqueta. Con el sling es importante utilizar un producto de limpieza que no haga espuma, de lo contrario quedarán residuos en los huecos del trenzado y esto atraerá la suciedad. No debe usarse un limpiador a presión, ya que podría dañar el tejido del sling.

Gloster Sling & Woven Cleaner - botella de plástico de 750ml con cabezal de pistola. Fórmula basada en agua, no tóxica y respetuosa con el medio ambiente. Limpia y restaura el aspecto inicial de los muebles con trenzado de mimbre sintético y respaldo flexible de tipo sling. Fórmula especial que no hace espuma. Cada botella viene con un estropajo aplicador especial.

#### **Instrucciones de uso**

1. Antes de utilizar Sling/Woven Cleaner, debe ponerse guantes protectores (incluidos en la caja) y protegerse los ojos. Cubra el suelo de la zona donde vaya a trabajar antes de empezar a limpiar.
2. Agite la botella de Sling/Woven Cleaner antes de utilizarla.
3. Aplique Sling/Woven Cleaner con una bayeta o una esponja suaves. Deje que el producto cale durante 1 minuto.
4. Limpie el mueble con un estropajo suave (incluido en la caja) y agua.
5. Aclare el mueble a conciencia con agua limpia.
6. Las superficies con manchas difíciles podrían requerir un segundo tratamiento.



SLING & WOVEN CLEANER